Alteration, including installation of electric light systtem, 
chairs and window shades; estimated cost, nine thousand two hun- 
dred and fifty dollars  	$9,250 00 

Item 2. Plumbing work; estimated cost, seven hundred and ninety- 	' 
three dollars  	793 00 

Item 3. Heating; estimated cost, two thousand six hundred and 
sixty-seven dollars  	2,667 00 

Item 4. Miscellaneous; estimated cost, one thousand nine hundred and 
ninety-four dollars  	1,994 00 

-to be charged to the corporate stock fund entitled "C. C. N-3, College of The City 
of New York; Alteration to Old Building on 23rd Street," and the special revenue

[...]

amends the resolution adopted on June 22, 1917, and amended on September 21, 1917, 
for work, materials and equipment for the Refuse Destructor at Rockaway, .Borough 
of Queens, under the direction of the President of the Borough of Queens, by making 
the estimated cost read as follows: 

General construction, one hundred and thirty-three thousand dollars.. $133,000 00 
Plumbing, one thousand four hundred and twenty-three dollars 	1,423 00 

-to be charged to the corporate stock fund entitled "C.P.Q. 14B, Construction of 
Incinerator at Flushing, Long Island City, Rockaway and Jamaica, Borough of 
Queens." 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

[...]

The following was offered: 
Whereas, On March 2, 1916, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment approved 

a contract by and between the City, acting by the Public Service Commission for 
the First District, and John W. Masury & Son, for the manufacture and delivery of 
one thousand five hundred (1,500) gallons of "Q" varnish, for use in connection with 
the construction of station finish for rapid transit railroads at a contract price of two 
thousand two hundred and sixty-five dollars ($2,265) ; and 

Whereas, The contract provides that the varnish to be so manufactured and 
delivered is to be stored in clean, metal containers for a period of two months 
for the purpose of ageing and settling the finished product, at the end of which period

[...]

contract further provides that the contractor shall furnish the varnish in the quan- 
tity and as directed by the Chief Engineer of the Commission, and the City will 
accept and pay for the varnish when so delivered. There have been delivered, 
as ordered from time to time by the Commission, one thousand and ninety-five 
(1,095) gallons out of the total of one thousand five hundred (1,500) gallons re-
quired to be furnished, leaving four hundred and five (405) gallons which have 
been stored by the contractor for a period of about twenty-two (22) months, and 
which cannot, under the terms of the contract, be paid for until an order is received 
to deliver it; and 

Whereas, It appears that the four hundred and five (405) gallons of this var-
nish still held in storage by the contractor cannot be ordered for delivery by the 
Public Service Commission because of the backward condition of station finish 
contracts. The Public Service Commission, by requisition dated March 27, 1918, has

[...]

dollars ($250) as security for the faithful performance of the Contract on its part and contract by and between the City, acting by the Public Service Commission for the 
upon which bond there are now sureties as follows: American Surety Company of First District, and John W. Masury & Son, for the manufacture and delivery of one 
New York and The Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York; and 	 thousand five hundred (1,500) gallons of "Q" varnish for use in connection with the 

Whereas, There is no specific time for delivery prescribed in the contract, but the construction of station finish for rapid transit railroads, at a contract price of two 
Contractor is obliged to deliver the Varnish as needed to the contractors of the t 	d five hundred and fifty dollars ($2,550), of which one thousand two hundred

[...]

First Dist*t, and Chase, Roberts & Company, for the manufacture and delivery of 
a quantity of "C" varnish for use in connecton with the construction of station 
finish on sations No. 1 and No. 2, Route No. 49, of the Culver Rapid Transit Railroad, 
at a contract price of two thousand three hundred and seventy-six dollars ($2,376) ; and 

Whereas, It appears that this varnish in its finished state has been held in storage 
by the contractor for a period of about twelve (12) months, in accordance with the 
requirements of the 'contract, but it cannot be ordered for present delivery by the